Pursuant to Session Law 2022-74, Section 11.13, provided (i) the condition regarding election in Section 

11.19(c) of S.L. 2021-180 imposed on the manufacturer is met and (ii) the manufacturer agrees to, no 

later than December 31, 2034, both create at least 4,500 eligible and expansion positions in, and invest 

at least four billion seven hundred million dollars ($4,700,000,000) in private funds in, this State, there 

is appropriated from the Economic Development Project Reserve established in Section 2.2 of S.L. 2021-

180 to the Department of Commerce (Department) for the 2022-2023 fiscal year the sum of two hundred 

twenty-five million dollars ($225,000,000).  This amount includes one hundred seventy-five million 

dollars ($175,000,000) to reimburse the business for site preparation costs incurred at the project site and 

fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) to be paid to the business in per position payments for eligible 

positions created in excess of 3,875 up to 5,000.  S.L. 2021-180 previously appropriated one hundred 

million dollars ($100,000,00) (to be increased to two hundred eighty-five million ($285,000,000) if the 

company increases their job and investment commitment to 3,875 eligible positions and three billion 

dollars ($3,000,000,000)) to reimburse the business for site preparation costs incurred at the project site 

and thirty-five million ($35,000,000) to the Department of Transportation for roadwork and associated 

wetlands mitigation.   

On September 1 of each year funds appropriated in that section or in Section 11.19 of S.L. 2021-180 

remain unexpended until all funds have been expended, the Department of Commerce shall report on the

[...]

2021-180 under which the Department of Transportation received one hundred million dollars 

($100,000,000) for site work and associated wetlands mitigation at the project site to be performed on 

the manufacturer’s behalf for Phase I of the Project, and the manufacturer is eligible to be reimbursed for 

an additional one-hundred eighty-five million dollars ($185,000,000) of site work expenses if the 

manufacturer elects to proceed with Phase II of the project.  Phase I requires the manufacturer to create 

1,750 new jobs an invest one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000) in private funds.  Phase II requires the 

manufacturer to increase those commitments to 3,875 new jobs and three billion dollars